
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting: Tuesday, 12th January 2016 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Hilton, McLellan, Smith, 
Hobbs, Hanman, Williams, Brown, Dee, Toleman, Chatterton and 
Etheridge 

Contact: Tony Wisdom 
Democratic Services Officer 
01452 396158 
anthony.wisdom@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 
 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 34) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 1 and 15 December 
2015. 
 

4.   LATE MATERIAL  
 
Please note that any late material relating to the applications detailed below will be published 
on the Council’s website as a supplement in the late afternoon of the day of the meeting. 
 

5.   GLENVILLE PARADE - 15/01210/FUL, 15/01211/ADV (Pages 35 - 44) 
 
Application for determination:  
 
Extension to and Change of Use of former public convenience building (suis generis) 
to A1 (gents barber shop), and signage and advertising to front of building. 
 
Contact: Development Control – tel: (01452) 396783 
 



 

2 
 

6.   183,LINDEN ROAD - 15/01450/FUL (Pages 45 - 54) 
 
Application for determination:  
 
Change of use of ancillary building (C3) to restaurant (A3). 
 
Contact: Development Control – tel: (01452) 396783 
 

7.   LAND AT KINGSWAY - 15/00112/REM (Pages 55 - 78) 
 
Application for determination:  
 
Erection of two industrial buildings. 
 
Contact: Development Control – tel: (01452) 396783 
 

8.   7 -12 WESTMINSTER COURT - 15/01291/MOD (Pages 79 - 88) 
 
Application for determination:  
 
Discharge of legal agreement restricting the age of occupants to 50 years and over. 
 
Co
[...]
 under the Equality Act 2010 and in particular to the obligation to 
not only take steps to stop discrimination, but also to the promotion of equality, including the 
promotion of equality of opportunity and the promotion of good relations.  An equality 
impact assessment has been carried out and it is considered that the Council has fully 
complied with the legal requirements. 
 

 
 





1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 1st December 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Hilton, McLellan, Hobbs, 
Hanman, Williams, Brown, Dee, Toleman, Chatterton and Etheridge 
 
Officers in Attendance 
Jon Sutcliffe, Development Control Manager 
Michael Jones, Solicitor, One Legal 
Adam Smith, Principal Planning Officer, Major Developments 
Bob Ristic, Senior Planning Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr Smith 
 
 

 
 

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Chatterton declared a prejudicial interest in agenda item 6, Victoria Basin 
by virtue of his posituion as Museum Director at the Soldiers of Gloucestershire 
Museum. 
 

53. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2015 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

54. LATE MATERIAL  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the late material in respect of agenda items 1 and 
8 which had been published on the internet as a supplement to the agenda. 
 

55. VICTORIA BASIN, GLOUCESTER DOCKS - 14/01377/FUL  
 
Councillor Chatterton, having declared a prejudicial interest in this application, 
retired to the public gallery and took no part in the debate. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented his report which detailed an application for 
the stationing of a replica pirate galleon with masts at the dockside and use as a 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.12.15 

 

2 

café, erection of a bin store, and ramp to pontoon, works to dock side barrier at 
Victoria Basin, The Docks.   
 
He advised that the vessel comprised a
[...]
ood for children but noted that the owners of the 
Docks would be able to prevent the development anyway if they did not want it. He 
noted that the Conservation Officer had not objected. 
 
Councillor Hanman agreed with Councillor McLellan. 
 
Councillor Toleman believed that the galleon was hideous and it would live or die 
on market forces. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in 
the report. 
 

56. LAND TO SOUTH OF WATERWELLS DRIVE - 15/00892/FUL  
 
The Development Control Manager presented the report which detailed an 
application for the erection of a new manufacturing and distribution facility (Use 
Classes B2/B8) and ancillary office with associated car parking, landscaping and 
access arrangements on land to the south of Waterwells Drive. 
 
He advised that the intended occupier was FLI who currently occupied other 
premises at Waterwells and Madleaze Road. These sites would be relocated with 
an anticipated increase of 30 jobs. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.12.15 

 

4 

He drew Members’ attention to paragraph 6.7 of the report6 which detailed the 
applicant’s proposal for quiet working between 23.00 and 07.00 hours. 
 
He noted that the Environmental Protection team were satisfied with the proposed 
noise conditions. There was a policy requirement for 8 metre easements along the 
watercourse and there were pinch points where the building was closer to the 
watercourse for a limited area which was considered to be acceptable. 
 
Bill Hayley, director of the Hayley Group addressed the Committee in support 
of the application. 
 
Mr Hayley advised that FLI had been bought from receivership and opened the 
current factory in Waterwells in 1996. The workforce had grown from 54 to 77 and 
the main activity was the manufacture of telecommunications masts. The market for 
masts had disappeared and a new market developed with the manufacture of 
railway electrification equipment. 
 
He thanked Officers for their assistance and confirmed his acceptance of all 
proposed conditions but requested that conditions 19, 20 and 21 have the words 
“for B2 use” added.  
 
He explained that this was requested to provide an alternative if the business 
environment required a change to a B8 Class distribution use. He advised that a 
high quality building was specified and the anticipated cost was £3 million more 
than originally expected. 
 
The Development Control Manager advised Members that the impact of a 24 hour 
B8 use had not been fully assessed and if that use was to become dominant the 
applicant could apply to vary the conditions. He emphasised that the Committee did 
not have the necessary information on the impact of a 24 hour storage/distribution 
use to make that decision.  
   
Councillor Hobbs welcomed the application for a very attractive building for a local 
company that was doing well but he acknowledged that there was insufficient 
information to consider varying the conditions. 
 
Councillor Hanman questioned the need for any restriction on the business. 
 
Councillor Williams noted that there was a distribution business nearer to residential 
properties than the application site. 
 
The Development Control Manager reiterated that the application before the 
Committee had been assessed and considered acceptable for 24 hour employment 
use. Whilst he could not say whether 24 hour operation for a solely B8 use would 
not be acceptable, there was no evidence available to prove that it would be. 
 
The Chair suggested delegating authority to approve the change subject to a 
satisfactory noise impact assessment. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.12.15 

 

5 

Councillor Hilton believed that the application be approved in accordance with the 
recommendation as the local community had not been consulted on the change 
requested by Mr Hayley. The applicant could always apply to vary the conditions. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in 
the report. 
 

[...]
ary & secondary education, medical provision, highways 
and drainage be given careful consideration. 
 

59. FORMER GLOSCAT SITE, BRUNSWICK ROAD  (GREYFRIARS SITE) - 
15/01408/CONDIT  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented his report which detailed an application for 
the discharge of Condition 29 (Public Art) of planning permission 15/00362/FUL at 
the former Gloscat site, Brunswick Road. He confirmed that it had been brought 
back to the Planning Committee because this had been requested when members 
considered the original planning application for the site. 
 
Councillor Chatterton considered that the cloister remains were more important 
than proposals for planting trees in the square. In terms of the Roman wall 
proposal, he noted that the illustrated proposals included Roman military diplomas 
and he asked if something more specifically relevant to the history of the City could 
be used instead, either the history of Gloucester generally or preferably to 
Gloucester’s Roman period.  
 
The Principal Planning Officer undertook to convey that suggestion to the applicant 
and would advise Members of the outcome. 
 
Councillor Toleman asked that the plaques be firmly fixed to prevent theft. 
 
RESOLVED that the Development Control Manager be authorised to partially 
discharge Condition 29 subject to the applicant providing the items listed in 
the report and satisfactory outcome of discussions regarding the proposed 
plaques. 
 

60. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers in the month of October 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 

61. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 15 December 2015 at 6.00pm 
 
Tuesday, 12 January 2016 at 6.00pm 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  8.32 pm  



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.12.15 

 

9 

Chair 
 

 





1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 15th December 2015 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Hilton, McLellan, Smith, 
Hobbs, Hanman, Williams, Brown, Dee, Toleman, Chatterton and 
Etheridge 

   
Others in Attendance 
Jon Sutcliffe, Development Control Manager 
Michael Jones, Solicitor, One Legal 
Joann Meneaud, Principal Planning Officer 
Louise Follett, Senior Planning Policy Officer 
David Durden, Senior Enabling Officer 
Alex Mason, Environmental Health Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

APOLOGIES : None.  

 
 

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Application  14/01063/OUT – Land at Winneycroft Farm.  
 
Councillors Williams and Toleman declared personal non-prejudicial interests as 
Board Members of Gloucester City Homes. 
 
Councillor Smith declared a prejudicial interest as she lived near the site and could 
be affected by the impact of increased traffic.  
 
Application 15/01142./FUL – Gloucester Bus Station  
 
Councillor Etheridge declared a prejudicial interest by virtue of his employment. 
 

63. LATE MATERIAL  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the late material in respect of agenda items 4 and 
5 which had been published on the Council’s website as a supplement to the 
agenda. 
 
Due to the quantity of such information the Chair allowed sufficient time for 
Members to read the information. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
15.12.15 

 

2 

 
64. LAND AT WINNEYCROFT FARM, CORNCROFT LANE - 14/01063/OUT  

 
Councillors Williams and Toleman had declared personal non-prejudicial interests 
as Board Members of Gloucester City Homes. 
 
Councillor Smith declared a prejudicial interest as she lived near the site and could 
be affected by the impact of increased traffic. She left the meeting during 
consideration of this item. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented her report which detailed an outline 
application for the erection of up to 420 dwellings and community space/building as 
well as associated landscaping, public open space, access, drainage, 
infrastructure, earthworks and other ancillary enabling works on land at Winnycroft 
Lane, Matson.  
 
She advised that it had been intended to send the late material on Monday but this 
had not been possible due to e-mail problems. She noted that the highways 
comments had been omitted from the committee report in error and advised that the 
reference to English heritage on Page 36 of the late material should read that 
English Heritage had no objection to the application. 
 
She drew Members’ attention to the revised recommendation contained within the 
late material. 
 
Councillor Haigh, ward Member for Matson and Robinswood, addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
Councillor Haigh welcomed the application and stated that the developer had 
undertaken considerable consultation in the community. She advised that local 
residents understood the need for high quality housing and were keen that this 
development should become part of their community. 
 
She hoped that the community would benefit from the S.106 contributions in 
particular Matson library and improvements to bus services. Traffic on Winnycroft 
Lane was a serious concern and she hoped that there would be serious mitigation 
at the junction with Painswick Road. 
 
She believed that the sports pitches had not been included at the request of the 
local community who would have preferred for the monies to be spent on existing 
sports facilities within the ward. 
 
She expressed disappointment at the proposed amount of affordable housing but 
supported the proposed reviews and asked Members to consider the provision of 
fifteen per cent affordable housing to be the absolute minimum acceptable on this 
site. 
 
Keith Fenwick for the applicant addressed the Committee in support of the 
application. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
15.12.15 

 

3 

Mr Fenwick stated that the application was the result of fourteen months of detailed 
negotiations with Council Officers who had ensured the robustness of the scheme. 
Barwood had been involved with the local community 
[...]
me of commencement:  6.00 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  8.45 pm hours 

Chair 
 

 





 

PT 

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 12th JANUARY 2016 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : GLENVILLE PARADE 
 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD : 15/01210/FUL & 15/01211/ADV, 

HUCCLECOTE 
 
EXPIRY DATE : 21st DECEMBER 2015 (TIME EXTENSION 

AGREED TO 15TH JANUARY 2016) 
 
APPLICANT : MRS D’GAMA 
 
PROPOSAL : Extension to and Change of Use of former 

public convenience building (suis generis) 
to A1 (gents barber shop), and signage and 
advertising to front of building 

 
REPORT BY : CARLY HOLDER 
 
NO. OF APPENDICES/ : SITE LOCATION PLAN 
OBJECTION   
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 

1.1 The application site is located within the local centre of Glenville Parade, 
which comprises A1 (retail), A2 (bank) and A5 (hot food takeaway) units and 
associated parking. The application site comprises a brick built, former public 
convenience building, situated adjacent to the north eastern boundary with 
Hucclecote Road. The public conveniences are privately owned; however the 
Council hold a long lease. The conveniences have not been in use for a 
minimum of 10 years; no other applications have been put forward in this time 
to bring the site back into use.  

 
1.2 The application seeks planning permission for the extension to and change of 

use of the public convenience building, from suis generis to a gents barber 
shop (A1 use class). The proposed extension would be to the front (north 
west) elevation, facing into the car park, and would measure approximately 
1360mm in depth to meet the edge of the existing brick dividing walls, to 
create a total depth of approximately 4810mm. There would be no change to 
the width or height of the building, which would remain at approximately 
7550mm and 2715mm respectively. There would be a large window, door and 
high level window inserted within the front (north west) elevation; a large 
window within the side (north east) elev
[...]
...........................  
 
 
Person to contact: Carly Holder (Tel: 01452 396361) 
 



© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 10019169 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil 

proceedings. 

 

15/01450/FUL 
 

183 Linden Road 
Gloucester 
GL1 5DU 
  
Planning Committee 12.01.2016 
   

 

 
 





 

PT 

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL 
 
COMMITTEE : PLANNING 
 
DATE : 12TH JANUARY 2016 
 
ADDRESS/LOCATION : LAND AT THE PROPOSED EMPLOYMENT 

AREA ON FRAMEWORK PLAN 5, 
KINGSWAY, FORMER RAF QUEDGELEY 
SITE. 

 
APPLICATION NO. & WARD : 15/0112/REM 
  QUEDGELEY FIELDCOURT 
 
EXPIRY DATE : 31ST DECEMBER 2015 
 
APPLICANT : ROBERT HITCHINS LTD 
 
PROPOSAL : ERECTION OF 2 INDUSTRIAL BUILDINGS 
 
REPORT BY : JOANN MENEAUD 
 
NO. OF APPENDICES/ : 1. SITE LOCATION PLAN 
OBJECTIONS   
 
 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The former RAF Quedgeley site comprises two areas of land located on the 

west and east side of the A38 to the south of the main urban centre of 
Gloucester. The larger part of the site on the east side of the A38 comprises 
approximately 133.5 hectares of land with a much smaller area of 3.25 
hectares of land set between the A38 and the B4008. The larger part of the 
site is bounded by the railway line and Daniel’s Brook to the east, the A38 to 
the west, Naas Lane to the south and the development known as Copeland 
Park to the north.  

 
1.2 Outline planning permission for the redevelopment of the site was granted by 

the Secretary of State on the 26th June 2003 following a public inquiry in 
September and October 2001. The permission was for a mixed use 
development including residential (2650 dwellings), employment uses (B1 and 
B8) on 20 hectares of land, two primary schools, a local centre, roads, 
footpaths, cycleways and public open space. 

 
1.3 A further outline planning permission was granted by the Secretary of State 

for additional residential development includ
[...]
/default.aspx?custref=15/01291/MOD


 

PT 

 
205. Where obligations are being sought or revised, local planning authorities 

should take account of changes in market conditions over time and, 
wherever appropriate, be sufficiently flexible to prevent planned 
development being stalled. 

 
6.5 Since the grant of the original planning permission there have been significant 

changes in both local and national planning policies and any application to 
vary the agreement should be considered against today’s standards. 
 

6.6 The site is considered to be located in an accessible area of the city with good 
links to public transport and other sustainable modes of transport. The 
Highway Authority has raised no objection to the applications and in the light 
of advice in the NPPF, particularly in respect of the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development; it is not considered that an objection could be 
sustained on the grounds of parking standards. 
 

6.7 The second reason cited for the age restriction relates to the lack of any 
private amenity space. The site is approximately 150 metres from the 
entrance into Barnwood Park and with possibly the exception of a family with 
young children I do not consider that a person under the age of 50 years has 
a necessarily greater need for private amenity space. An individual would take 
into account the lack of any such space in their decision to purchase or rent a 
property. 
 

6.8 Given the location of the development, if the application were to be assessed 
under current planning policies and advice no objection would be raised by 
Officers on the grounds of insufficient parking or amenity space. 

 
7.0 CONCLUSION 
 
7.1 Overall In conclusion I do not consider that there is any planning reason to 

object to the discharge of the Legal Agreement to remove the age restriction 
of occupants. 

 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL MANAGER 
 
8.1 To grant approval for the discharge of the Legal Agreement 
[...]
jections 
ENPDEZ: PDE Decision – No objections 
EOBJ: PDE Decision - Objection 
G3L: Grant Listed Building Consent for a period of 3 Years 
G3Y: Grant Consent for a period of 3 Years 
GA: Grant Approval 
GATCMZ: Grant approval for telecommunications mast 
GFY: Grant Consent for a period of Five Years 
GLB: Grant Listed Building Consent 
GLBGOS: Grant Listed Building Consent subject to Government Office of South 

West clearance 
GOP: Grant Outline Permission 
GOSG: Government Office of South West Granted 
GP: Grant Permission 
GSC: Grant Subject to Conditions 
GTY: Grant Consent for a period of Two Years 
GYO: Grant Consent for a period of One Year 
LAW: Certificate of Law permitted 
NOB: No objections 
NOS96 No objection to a Section 96 application 
NPW: Not proceeded with 
OBJ: Objections to County Council 
OBS: Observations to County Council 
PADIS Part Discharged 
PER: Permission for demolition 
RAD: Refuse advert consent 
REF: Refuse 
REFLBC: Refuse Listed Building Consent 
REFREA: Refuse 
REFUSE: Refuse 
RET: Returned 
ROS96: Raise objections to a Section 96 application 
RPA: Refuse Prior Approval 
SCO: EIA Screening Opinion 
SPLIT: Split decision 
TCNOB: Tree Conservation Area – No objection 
TELPRI: Telecommunications Prior Approval 
TPDECS: TPO decision notice 
TPREF: TPO refuse 
WDN: Withdrawn 

 


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	15DEC15

	5 Glenville Parade - 15/01210/FUL, 15/01211/ADV
	6 183,Linden Road - 15/01450/FUL
	1501452 183 Linden Road
	1501452FUL SLP

	7 Land at Kingsway - 15/00112/REM
	8 7 -12 Westminster Court - 15/01291/MOD
	9 Delegated Decisions





Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 12th January 2016 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), McLellan, Smith, Hobbs, 
Hanman, Brown, Dee, Toleman, Etheridge and Hansdot 

   
Others in Attendance 
Jon Sutcliffe, Development Control Manager 
Michael Jones, Solicitor, One Legal 
Joann Meneaud, Principal Planning Officer 
Carly Holder, Planning Officer 
Tony Wisdom, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Hilton, Williams and Chatterton 

 
 

67. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations were made on this occasion. 
 

68. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 1 and 15 December 2015 were confirmed and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

69. LATE MATERIAL  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the late material in respect of agenda items 6 and 
7 which had been published on the internet as a supplement to the agenda. 
 

70. GLENVILLE PARADE - 15/01210/FUL, 15/01211/ADV  
 
The Planning Officer presented her report which detailed an application for the 
change of use of former public convenience building (suis generis) to A1 (gents 
barber shop) and signage and advertising to the front of the building at Glenville 
Parade.   
 
She advised that the public conveniences were privately owned but the Council 
held a long lease on the property. The conveniences had not been used for at least 
ten years and no other applications had been put forward to bring the site back into 
use. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
12.01.16 

 

2 

 
The Vice Chair noted that the photographs showed that the car park was busy but 
there were still empty spaces. He noted that the building could almost have been 
purpose built for the proposed use. 
 
The Chair noted that the highways impact was not considered to be severe and the 
proposed Class A1 use would help to protect the local centre as well as bringing the 
building back into use. 
 
Councillor Brown welcomed the new business which would improve a horrible 
building which had not been maintained. He expressed concerns regarding car 
parking and the potential for conflict between customers leaving the premises and 
motor cars entering the car park. 
 
The Planning Officer advised that there was five metres between the entrance and 
the car park entrance and bollards were in place so there should not be any conflict. 
The site was part of a local centre and people could walk or use a bus. Three work 
stations were proposed which would limit the number of customers at any one time. 
 
Councillor Hobbs welcomed the application and he noted that some shop premises 
in the Bristol Road were closer to the carriageway. He was pleased to endorse the 
proposal which was in the heart of the local community. 
 
Councillor Smith noted that there had been no conflict when the building was used 
as a public convenience and she believed that the proposal would enhance the 
area. 
 
Councillor Etheridge believed that an initiative to improve a building that had been 
out of use for over ten years should be encouraged. 
 
Councillor McLellan believed that the bank attracted many customers who used the 
car park as it provided a more personal service than many City centre branches. 
 
Councillor Toleman believed that the hairdresser’s customers would be prepared to 
walk a little further than from the car park as they may not be carrying large 
amounts of shopping. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission and advertisement consent be granted 
subject to the conditions in the report. 
 

71. LAND AT KINGSWAY - 15/00112/REM  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented her report which detailed an application for 
the erection of two industrial buildings on land at the proposed employment area on 
Framework Plan 5, Kingsway, former RAF Quedgeley site. 
 
She advised that local residents had asked her to point out that recent housing 
development was not shown on the site plan attached to the report. She displayed 
photographs and plans clearly showing the new housing developments.  
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
12.01.16 

 

3 

She advised that significant improvements had been negotiated with the applicant 
since the application was originally submitted including a reduction in the size and 
height of the proposed units, the provision of new planting around the buildings and 
a landscaped bund which would result in greater distances between the new 
buildings and the existing houses to the south. 
 
Members were referred to the late material which contained the response and 
conditions proposed by the highway authority.  She advised that Unit 1 was 25 to 
over 38 metres from the boundary with the nearest residential property and Unit 2 
was 23 to over 35 metres distant. 
 
She advised Members that the site had outline planning permission for Classes B1 
and B8 use so the principle of development was established. The application had 
originally sought 24 hour use but had now been amended for reduced hours after 
being advised that a 24 hour use could not be supported.  
 
Conditions were proposed which would:- 
 

 Restrict hours of operation and deliveries;  

 Require a further noise assessment prior to first use 

 Require a management plan for deliveries. 

John Cordingley, a resident of Naas Lane addressed the Committee in 
opposition to the application. 
 
Mr Cordingley stated that the 2000 application had indicated units 92 metres from 
the nearest house and the current application following recent residential 
developments indicated units 32 – 92 metres from residences.  He noted that the 
plan attached to the report was based on the 2011 Ordnance Survey and did not 
show the houses north of Naas Lane. 
 
He expressed concerns including the following:- 
 

 Units overbearing and obtrusive 

 Prospect of continuous noise 

 Water run from landscaped bund 

 Maintenance of bund 

 Request for mitigation to prevent flooding 

 Continue retaining wall beyond Unit 7 

 Felling mature oak trees 

 Constant traffic – HGVs to Unit 1 and vans serving the other units 

 Noise from work operations 

 Noise from air conditioning plant        

 Noise from fork lift truck bleep 

 Exhaust fume pollution 

 Security lighting 

He noted that Rudloe Drive was one of two main accesses to Kingsway and had 
already been damaged by heavy traffic presenting a danger to other road users. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
12.01.16 

 

4 

 
He noted that there were vacant warehouses on the Waterwells site. 
 
He endorsed the jobs which the proposal would create but asked Members to 
consider the detail of the application. He requested additional conditions to address 
the concerns of the Environmental Protection Manager, Quedgeley Parish Council, 
the Urban Design Officer and the Tree Officer. 
 
He asked that local residents be given an opportunity to assist with the detail of the 
new development.      
 
The Chair asked for clarification of the documents referred to by Mr Cordingley. He 
was advised that the previous plan was only indicative and that the proposed 
development was closer to the southern boundary than the indicative plan had 
shown and that the new housing had been built since the plan was produced. The 
overall drainage strategy for Kingsway had been approved and a proposed 
condition required details specific to this application.     
  
The Vice Chair was advised of the detail of the noise assessment methodology and 
that proposed conditions 6 and 7 would provide further safeguards. He did raise 
some concern relating to the appropriateness of Rudloe Drive and whether it was 
suitable for large lorries. 
 
Councillor Hanman was advised that the oak trees to be felled were currently the 
subject of Tree Protection Orders. 
 
The Vice Chair requested that appropriate tree species be chosen for landscaping 
to prevent problems in the future. 
 
Councillor McLellan suggested that loading and unloading hours in Condition 8 be 
amended to a start time of 09.00hrs and that Saturday afternoons,  Sundays and 
Public or Bank Holidays be removed from Condition 9 (operating hours).  
 
The Development Control Manager advised that the proposed restrictions were 
based on typical noise levels and there was no evidence to justify further restriction. 
 
The Solicitor confirmed the Development Control Manager’s views. 
 
The Development Control Manager further advised that there was no evidence to 
offer that the proposed hours would be harmful.  
 
An amendment was proposed to amend Condition 8 to allow for deliveries from 
09.00hrs on Saturdays (not 08.00hrs as detailed within the condition); and not to 
allow any working at all on Sundays and Public or Bank Holidays and therefore to 
remove Sundays and Public or Bank Holidays from Condition 9, and this was 
carried.     
 
RESOLVED to grant approval of reserved matters, subject to no new material 
planning considerations being made within the consultation period which 
expires on 13 January with the Development Control Manager being 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
12.01.16 

 

5 

authorised to issue the decision subject to conditions as detailed, and any 
others considered necessary.  
                                                      
 

72. 7 -12 WESTMINSTER COURT - 15/01291/MOD  
 
The Development Control Manager presented the report which detailed an 
application for the discharge of a legal agreement restricting the age of occupants 
to 50 years and over at 7-12 Westminster Court, London Road. 
 
He reported that the agent had advised that there were two further car parking 
spaces to the front of the building and that there had been no highways objection.  
 
He noted that the policy regime had changed since the age restriction had been 
imposed in 1986 and if the original application were to be considered under current 
planning policies and advice no objection would be raised on the grounds of 
insufficient parking or amenity space. 
 
He considered that the site was in a sustainable location with public open space 
nearby and he recommended that the legal agreement be discharged. 
 
Daniel Drayton, of Evans Jones Planning Consultants, addressed the 
Committee in support of the application.   
 
Mr Drayton stated that much had changed in the thirty years since the original 
consent when the age restriction had been imposed and he believed that the age 
restriction would no longer be considered reasonable in government terms. 
 
He noted that the site was accessible and well served by public transport and no 
highways objection had been raised. He noted that the Government was seeking to 
widen the choice of housing in accessible locations. 
 
Councillor Smith had been a Committee Member when the proposal to lift the 
restriction had been refused and she recalled that the Committee had been 
concerned by the possible clash of lifestyles between different age groups together 
with the lack of parking and amenity space. 
 
Councillor Hobbs noted that some of the occupants had purchased flats in the 
property specifically not to mix with younger people. 
 
The Development Control Manager advised that current national policy was to 
develop mixed communities with a wide choice of dwellings. He referred Members 
to the advice at paragraph 6.4 which stated that an obligation would only be 
required on an application to address unacceptable impacts and if it was not 
necessary at the current time it could be removed. 
 
The Solicitor confirmed that advice and added that, on appeal, the Secretary of 
State would apply that policy and remove the agreement. He advised that policy 
had moved on and central government had the power to change the context of how 
people enjoyed their planning rights by changing policy. He noted that existing 
occupiers would have no recourse for the discharge of the agreement. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
12.01.16 

 

6 

 
RESOLVED to grant approval for the discharge of the Legal Agreement dated 
29 July 1986 thereby removing the age restriction for occupants of the flats. 
 

73. 183,LINDEN ROAD - 15/01450/FUL  
 
 
The Planning Officer presented her report which detailed an application for the 
change of use of ancillary building (C3) to restaurant (A3) at 183, Linden Road. 
 
She drew Members’ attention to the letter from the agent contained within the late 
material and advised that the number of sessions and operating hours had been 
reduced following the concerns of the Environmental Health Officer.  
 
She referred Members to paragraphs 6.2 to 6.6 of the report which addressed the 
principle of development. 
 
She noted that there would be a maximum of six customers and the restaurant was 
only open to pre-booked diners. 
 
The Vice Chair likened the proposal to a domestic barbecue which would be 
operated on less than one day per week over a year and the additional parking 
would not be significant. 
 
Councillor Hobbs expressed concerns regarding the principle of inflicting a business 
in the back garden of a residence surrounded by homes. There could be families 
with children in those properties and there could be people smoking and drinking in 
the garden. 
 
Councillor Smith proposed that a temporary consent be granted for one year to 
assess the impact upon neighbours’ amenity.  
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in 
the report and a further condition to grant permission for a period of one 
year. 
 

74. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications which had been determined 
under delegated powers in the month of November 2015. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 

75. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 2 February 2016 and Tuesday, 16 February, 2016 at 6.00pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm hours 
Time of conclusion:  8.05 pm hours 

Chair 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
12.01.16 

 

7 

 
 


